The objective of sensitivity analysis is to show whether the conclusion regarding the financial
attractiveness is robust to reasonable variations in the critical assumptions. The investment analysis
provides a valid argument in favour of additionality only if it consistently supports (for a realistic range

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 02

CDM – Executive Board   page 15

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

of assumptions) the conclusion that the project activity is unlikely to be the most financially attractive or
is unlikely to be financially attractive.

For the Project, following financial parameters were taken as uncertain factors for sensitive analysis of
financial attractiveness:
� Total investment
� Bus-bar tariff (not including VAT)
� Annual O&M cost

The impacts of total investment, bus-bar tariff (not including VAT)and annual O&M cost of the Project
on IRR of total investment were analyzed. The results of sensitive analysis of three indicators are shown
in Table 2 and Figure 3.

Table 2. IRR of total investment sensitivity to different financial parameters

(without CER sales revenues)

Range

Parameter
-10% -7.5% -5% -2.5% 0 +2.5% +5% +7.5% +10%

Total investment (%) 8.98 8.60 8.17 7.88 7.54 7.22 6.90 6.60 6.31

Bus-bar tariff (including

VAT) (%)

6.18 6.53 6.87 7.21 7.54 7.87 8.20 8.52 8.84

Annual O&M cost (%) 7.74 7.69 7.64 7.59 7.54 7.49 7.44 7.39 7.34

5.00%

6.00%

7.00%

8.00%

9.00%

10.00%

-10% -7.50% -5% -2.50% 0 2.50% 5% 7.50% 10%

Variation range

IR
R

 o
f

to
ta

l
in

v
es

tm
en

t

Total investment Annual O&M cost Bus-bar tariff (including VAT)

Figure 3. IRR of total investment sensitivity to different financial parameters

(without CER sales revenues)

Among the three financial indicators, the impact of the total investment on IRR is the most significant.
When total investment decreases by 3.4%, the IRR of total investment exceeds the benchmark. The next
one is the impact of bus-bar tariff. When the bus-bar tariff increases by 3.5%, the IRR of total investment
exceeds the benchmark. The impact of annual O&M cost on IRR is minimal. When the annual O&M cost